
Nos. 19-16487, 19-16773

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General of the United States, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil
Division
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
PATRICK GLEN
Senior Litigation Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 5 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 14 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. The District Court Lacked Authority to Restore the Nationwide Scope of the Preliminary Injunction When that Injunction Was on Appeal Before this Court | 16 |
| II. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Only a Nationwide Injunction Could Remedy Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Barr v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , No. 19A320, 2019 WL 4292781 (S. Ct. Sept. 11, 2019)..... | 3, 13 |
| <i>Best Odds Corp. v. iBus Media Ltd.</i> , 655 F. App'x 582 (9th Cir. 2016) | 24 |
| <i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990) | 19 |
| <i>CAIR v. Trump</i> , No. 19-2117, 2019 WL 3436501 (D.D.C. July 24, 2019) | 1, 7 |
| <i>Cal. Communities Against Toxics v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) | 33 |
| <i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) | 31 |
| <i>City & County of San Francisco v Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) | 23, 31 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 27 |
| <i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d n.3 (N.D. Cal. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2019) | 1, 2 |

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019) 2, 4, 7, 10, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 30, 31

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.,
 459 U.S. 56 (1982) 17

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 32

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. C-07-01827 SI, 2013 WL 6055079 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2013) 19

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 27

L.A. Haven Hospice v. Sebelius,
 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) 31

Mayweathers v. Newland,
 258 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2011) 21

*McClatchy Newspapers v. Cent. Valley Typographical Union No. 46, Int’l
 Typographical Union*,
 686 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1982) 3, 18

Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) 31

Mendez Gutierrez v. Gonzales,
 444 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2006) 20

Mendia v. Garcia,
 874 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2017) 3

NewGen, LLC v. Safe Cig, LLC,
 840 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2016) 23

Newton v. Consolidated Gas Co. of N.Y.,
258 U.S. 165 (1922) 18

Phillipe Charriol Int’l Ltd. v. A’lor Int’l Ltd.,
No. 13cv1257-MMA-JLB, 2014 WL 12279504 (S.D. Cal. May 29, 2014) 19

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 27

Sgaraglino v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
896 F.2d 420 (9th Cir. 1990) 18

Small v. Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ Int’l Ass’n Local 200, AFL-CIO,
611 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2019) 16, 17

SW. Marine Inc.,
242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001) 17, 19

United States v. Thrasher,
483 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2007) 17

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305, (1982) 32

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 5, 27

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 703 32

5 U.S.C. § 706 13, 31, 32

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 5

FEDERAL RULES FOR CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d)..... 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1 11, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a)..... 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(b)..... 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(c)..... 3, 24

FEDERAL RULES FOR APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 5
Fed. R. App. P. 12.1 23, 24
Fed. R. App. P. 12.1(b)..... 24
Fed. R. App. P. 28 36

FEDERAL REGISTER

84 Fed. Reg. 33,829..... 1
84 Fed. Reg. 33,830..... 6
